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SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING SUMMARY 

 
PenPlace Phase I (SP #105) 
SPRC Meeting #3 
Ellen M. Bozman Government Center | Conference Rooms C&D 
2100 Clarendon Blvd | Arlington, Virginia 22201 
June 25, 2018 | 7-9 p.m. 
 
Planning Commissioners in Attendance: Daniel Weir (Chair), Stephen Hughes, Jane Siegel, 
Elizabeth Gearin, Nancy Iacomini, James Schroll 
 
 
MEETING AGENDA 
 
1) Introduction/Welcome 

 
2) Applicant Presentation – Follow-Up from SPRC #2 

 
3) Staff Presentation – Land Use & Zoning 

 
4) SPRC Discussion 

a) Initial Questions/Comments 
b) General Discussion on Meeting Topics 
c) Public Comment 
d) Wrap-Up 

 
INTRODUCTION 
Commissioner Weir made introductions and spoke briefly about the meeting topics.  
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION: FOLLOW-UP FROM SPRC #2  
Benjamin Spiritos, JBG Smith presented follow-up information from the SPRC held on Thursday, May 
24, 2018.  This information included an explanation of retail parking calculations, and alternative designs 
to the 12th Street streetscape design. 
 
STAFF PRESENTATION: LAND USE AND ZONING 
Matthew Pfeiffer, Arlington County CPHD Planning Division presented information related to building 
mass and height, density, reallocation of uses, and indicated the important questions for 
consideration/analysis: 

• Is the reallocation of density from Landbays C-East and C-West appropriate? 
• Is the change in land use from hotel to residential appropriate? 

http://www.arlingtonva.us/
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• Is building 4/5 of allocated retail on two landbays appropriate, and how does it impact future 
activation of spaces? 

SPRC INITIAL QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS 
• A Commission member asked the applicant if the retail parking needs identified in the 

presentation were based on urban retails and if they are working in comparable markets. 
• A Commission member asked if the tenants care if the parking will be shared or not (when the 

office buildings are built out). 
• A Commission member asked if Arlington Economic Development (AED) staff has any 

research/studies on retail parking needs?  Issue of wayfinding in this area. 
• A member asked what the remediation issues could be (if any) in this area due to the proposed 

location of the temporary parking. 
• A Commission member asked the applicant to be more specific about the parking needs. Could 

permeable pavement or a type of material be used so the space could be used differently 
sometimes? 

• A Commission member asked about the sidewalk configuration and whether or not the 
outboard/inboard dining areas would be fenced.  The café areas could potentially expand into 
the sidewalk clear width if not fenced. Maintain public space by delineating where the café 
areas are located – otherwise the areas become an impediment to pedestrians.  

• A Commission member would like to see the proposed walkways/pathways through the tree pit 
areas. 

• A Commission member noted a concern about the outboard seating and regular street tree 
spacing.  

• A member does not like the alternative 12th Street streetscape design that was shown.  Clear 
zone is compromised.  Suggested looking at Crystal Drive clear zones and other examples in the 
area.  

• A Commission member asked if it was possible to delineate the outdoor dining areas by using a 
different type of paving material/treatment [i.e. grates]. 

• A Commission member asked if staff will come back with additional information on the question 
about the appropriate amount of retail on these landbays.  Has the 12th Street urban plaza 
design changed since the last SPRC meeting?  The Commission member noted that the 
viewsheds are important to understand the connectivity of open spaces.  Response: Access 
points to the plaza across 11th Street have been adjusted.  

• A Commission member asked the applicant to describe what the proposed water feature is 
made of and if it is designated for kids to run around on.  Response: the water feature is 18 
inches high and is not intended for kids to be running on top of it. 

• A Commission member noted to further explain the difference between the “soft” vs. “hard” 
edges to the park and framing from the building edges. 

• A member asked to add other street elements to the design of the streetscape [i.e., garbage 
cans, bike racks, street lights, etc.]. 
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• A member asked for the design of the 12th Street Plaza to delineate where the private vs. public 
space was located.  The member asked what the plan is for the private space.  

• A Commission member asked if the “central open space” has been planned.  Response: Yes.  

 
SPRC DISCUSSION 

• A member noted that he is fine with the proposed height/density and reallocation of density.  
Great for light to an open area.  The proposed development will make the 12th Street 
environment more pedestrian friendly.  The member noted that he does not like the alternative 
12th Street streetscape design shown tonight.  Surface parking – remember that it is temporary.  
Parking will enable the 12th St. corridor to grow.  Important to make sure there is enough 
parking initially to support the businesses.  

• A Commission member asked what public infrastructure may is not being provided since the 
developer is not proposing to build all of the allocated density on Landbays C-East and C-West. 
The Commission member further noted the higher parking ratio is fine – asked if a gate could be 
added so one of the lots is not activated until the other one is full.  

• A Commission member mentioned the importance of the viewshed through the site [plaza 
area].  Concerned about wayfinding and the open space network becoming self-contained.  No 
clear connection throughout the area.  The Commission member noted the shorter buildings are 
okay but is concerned about over parking the site – we are trying to urbanize.  

• A member agreed with the previous comments about the design of the open space and 
consistency with the original plan.  The member noted it is hard to make dog parks temporary. 
No real problem with the heights. 

• A member asked how the parking will be regulated and noted that she is not crazy about the 
shorter buildings.  

• A member likes the lower height [variety] which extends view corridor through Met Park. This 
reintroduces pedestrian view of the site.  Proposed development is over parked – the member 
tends to support putting the surface parking on one side or the other.  Prefers original plan for 
12th St. streetscape design.  Fine with irregular tree spacing.  

• A member likes the irregular tree spacing.  Also noted the need for more reasoning behind the 
number of proposed parking spaces and changing the approved parking ratio. 

• A Commission member asked the applicant and staff to work together to show how these parks 
can look like they are connected.  The Commission member also asked what the neighbors want 
in terms of retail. 

• A Commission member is fine with the shorter buildings – interesting mix.  Creates a nice feel 
and different sense of place.  Also noted preference for the original design of the streetscape.  
Parking – maybe not the entire area being for parking.  Potentially use overflow for space for 
play, markets, etc.  

• A Commission member noted that the smaller buildings are fine and also prefers the original 
streetscape design.  Concerned about the amount of parking and how it will be managed.  Work 
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with staff to get the number of parking spaces down.  The Commission member also asked how 
the architecture will frame the streetscape.   

• The SPRC Chair asked if 11th Street could be raised to the sidewalk elevation to address the 
connectivity issue between the 12th Street Plaza and central green.  

The SPRC Chair provided a recap of the common themes, concerns, and questions raised by committee 
throughout the discussion.  
 

• Three (3) questions from staff: 
o Is the reallocation of density from Landbays C-East and C-West appropriate? 

 Consensus is that the committee is comfortable with the shift in density to other 
landbays within the PDSP. 

o Is the change in land use from hotel to residential appropriate? 
 Consensus is that the committee is comfortable with the change in land use. 

o Is building 4/5 of allocated retail on two landbays appropriate, and how does it impact 
future activation of spaces? 
 Concern from committee on this question – viewsheds, sculpting, and how this 

will relate to future phases.  
• Relationship of the two (2) open spaces 

o Consensus that the committee needs to see more information 
o Ground level views and elevations 

• Parking 
o What is the right number of parking spaces? 

• Is the committee comfortable with departure from original open space concept? 
• Dog Park – likelihood of permanency on the site.  A Commission member mentioned being 

creative about implementing other dog-friendly spaces on the site.  
• Water feature – human user experience 

A brief staff analysis of the open space design was provided verbally by Jeremy Smith, Department of 
Parks and Recreation.  Mr. Smith added that additional light that can enter the space is beneficial.  The 
physical and visual connection to the space is important and incorporating the “stick” concept from the 
original open space design.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
Robert Mandle, Crystal City BID spoke about creating a unified downtown and the importance of 
function and form.  Connecting activity centers and nodes.  Need strong, substantive retail.  Think 
strategically about the parking and potentially utilizing parking lot space for other activities.  
 
SPRC WRAP-UP COMMENTS 

• James Lantelme – temporary dog park – glad it is proposed, but worried about what will happen 
when the dog park is removed.  Show dimensions around the water feature – planning for 
obstructions in the space. 
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• Nancy Iacomini – agree with the comments about the temporary nature of the dog park [Met 
Park example].  Challenging when it is removed and what the discussion will be like at that time. 
However, okay with doing the dog park now.  Wants the retail to do well, work on the parking 
numbers.   Anxious to hear about staff discussion with applicant about open space. 

• Elizabeth Gearin – be more creative with the perimeter of the site – incorporate a dog walk – 
incorporate exercise elements – think creatively.   

• Judy Freshman – with the amount of residential, there will be many dogs.  Architecture – west 
building needs an entrance on the southwest corner.  

• Pamela Van Hine – small/large dog park [2 separate spaces].  Sufficient space for pedestrians. 
Water feature will be heavily utilized by kids. 

• Bill Ross – dog park – might as well be permanent.  Is this going to be residential apartments? 
Pet friendly?  (Response: Yes) 

• Jane Siegel – POPs study draft notes that south Arlington needs a dog park.  Proximity to mall – 
people can park at the mall and walk to retail on 12th Street.  

• Stephen Hughes – Elm St. raised  
• Arthur Fox – would like to see street sight lines around the plaza. 

 
NEXT STEPS 

• The next SPRC meeting will be held on Monday, July 23, 2018 at 7 p.m. at the Ellen M. Bozman 
Government Center (Conference Rooms C&D), 2100 Clarendon Blvd., Arlington, Virginia 22201. 

 


